1615 1985/336



THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (STEEL) AMENDMENT ORDER (NO. 2) 1985

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 16th day of December 1985

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to sections 123 and 124 of the Customs Act 1966, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Customs Tariff (Steel) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1985.

(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of January 1986.

2. Tariff amended—The Customs Tariff is hereby amended by revoking so much of Part I as relates to items 73.12.002, 73.12.019, 73.13.009, 73.13.029, 73.13.079, 73.15.021, 73.15.059, 73.15.071, 73.15.079, 73.15.099, 73.15.111 and 73.15.121, and substituting the items, rates of duty, exemptions from duty, and statistical keys specified in the Schedule to this order.

3. Consequential revocations—(1) The Customs Tariff (Iron and Steel) Amendment Order 1979* is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Second Schedule as relates to items 73.12.002, 73.12.019, 73.13.029, and 73.13.079.

(2) The Customs Tariff (SPARTECA) Amendment Order 1980† is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Fourth Schedule as relates to items 73.12.002, 73.12.019, 73.13.009, 73.13.029, 73.13.079, 73.15.021, 73.15.059, 73.15.071, 73.15.079, 73.15.099, 73.15.111, and 73.15.121.

(3) The Customs Tariff (Steel) Amendment Order 1983[‡] is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to items 73.12.002, 73.13.029, 73.15.079, and 73.15.111.

*S.R. 1979/262 †S.R. 1980/248 ‡S.R. 1983/2

SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED

PART I

THE STANDARD TARIFF

			Ra	tes of Duty	Statistical Key			
Number		Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	Code	Unit	Description	
		C	hapter 73					
		Iron and stee	and arti	cles thereof				
73.12	Hoop and strip,	of iron or steel, hot-rolled						
73.12.002	or cold-rolled: – Galvanised		15	Aul 5 Can 7.5	01d	kg	Coiled: . Painted, lacquered or similarly coated	
				Pac Free	05G 09к	kg kg	. Plastic laminated . Other Other than coiled:	
					11a	kg	. Painted, lacquered or similarly coated	
					15d	kg	. Plastic laminated	
			_		1 9 G	kg	. Other	
73.12.019	– Other		Free		01d	kg	Hot-rolled Cold-rolled: . Coiled:	
					11a	kg	Polished Other:	
					21J	kg	Painted, lacquered or similarly coated	
					25a	kg	Plastic laminate	
					29d	kg	Other . Other than coiled	

1617

SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

PART I-continued

THE STANDARD TARIFF—continued

		Ra		Statistical Key			
Number	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	Code	Unit	Description	
73.12	Hoop and strip, etc.—continued						
73.12.019	- Other—continued			31f	kg	Polished Other:	
				41c	kg	Painted, lacquered or similarly coated	
				45f	kg	Plastic laminated	
				49ј	kg	Other	
73.13	Sheets and plates, of iron or steel, hot-rolled or cold-rolled: - 3 mm or more in thickness, other than tinned:						
73.13.009	– – Other	Free	••			Rolled but not further treated or worked, of a thickness:	
				01в	kg	. Exceeding 4.75 mm	
				11к	kg	. 3 mm or more but not exceeding 4.75 mm Other:	
				21G	kg	. Exceeding 4.75 mm	
				31 D	kg	. 3 mm or more but not exceeding 4.75 mm	
	– Other:						
	Galvanised:						

- - - Other than worked:

73.13.029	 Other		15	Aul 5 Can 5	01c	kg	Painted, lacquered or similarly coated	1
				Pac Free	05f 09j	kg kg	Plastic laminated Other	1985/336
	– – Other:					0		336
72 12 070	Other than worked:		F					
73.13.079	 Other	•••••••	Free	•••			Plated, coated or clad:	Cus
					31в	kg	. Polished	ton
					35e	kg	. Bitumen coated . Other:	ıs Ta
					41к	kg	Painted, lacquered or similarly coated	ıriff (St
					45в	kg	Plastic laminated	eel
					49e	kg	Other	2
							Not plated, coated or clad:	lmer
					51G	kg	. Polished	ıdı
					59в	kg	. Other	nei
73.15	Alloy steel and high carbo forms mentioned in heading: 73.14							Customs Tariff (Steel) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1985
	- Bars and rod (including hollow mining drill steel:	wire rod) and						r (Na
73.15.022	– – High carbon wire rod		25	Aul Free Can Free Pac Free	00н	kg		. 2) 19
73.15.025	– – Other		5	Aul Free			Wire rod:	286
				Can Free	02C	kg	. Stainless or heat-	
				DC Free Pac Free	0511	l.a	resisting	
				rac rice	05н	kg	. Other alloy Bars and rod	
							(excluding wire rod)	1619
	·						and hollow mining drill steel:	19

SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

PART I-continued

		Rat	Statistical Key			
Number	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	Code	Unit	Description
73.15	Alloy steel, etc.—continued					
73.15.025	- Other—continued					
				22н 25в	kg kg	. High carbon . Stainless or hear resisting
				29е	kg	. Other alloy
	- Sheets and plates and universal plates:				0	
	3 mm or more in thickness and uni-					
	versal plates:	_				
73.15.059	– – – Other	Free		01G	kg	Universal plates Sheets and plates rolled but not further treated o worked, more th 4.75 mm in thickness:
				11d	kg	. High carbon
				21a	kg	. Stainless or hear resisting
				29G	kg	. Other alloy Sheets and plate: rolled but not further treated o worked, 3 mm o more but not me than 4.75 mm in thickness:

THE STANDARD TARIFF—continued

					31j 41f 49a	kg kg kg	. High carbon . Stainless or heat- resisting . Other alloy Other sheets and plates:	1985/336
					51C 61L 69F	kg kg kg	. High carbon . Stainless or heat- resisting . Other alloy	Customs
	 - Sheets and plates less tha thickness: Galvanised: Other than worked: 	n 3 mm in			071	~6	. Only any	Customs Tariff (Steel) Amendment Order (No.
73.15.071	Coiled	· · ·	15	Aul Free Can 10 Pac Free	01g 11d	kg kg	High carbon Alloy	l) Amend:
73.15.079	Other		15	Aul 10 Can 10 Pac Free	01н 11е	kg kg	High carbon alloy	ment Ord
	Other than galvanised:							er (N
73.15.099	Other than worked: Other		Free		01J	kg	Plated, coated or clad: . High carbon Rolled but not	vo. 2) 1985
					05.	-	further treated or worked	
					05a 09d	kg kg	Polished Other . Stainless or heat- resisting:	1621

SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

PART I-continued

THE STANDARD TARIFF—continued

		Rat	es of Duty	Statistical Key			
Number	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff	Code	Unit	Description	
	Other than galvanised:—continued						
	Other than worked:— <i>continued</i>						
73.15.099	Other—continued			11F	kg	Rolled but not further treated or worked	
				15j	kg	Polished	
				19a	kg	Other . Other alloy:	
				21c	kg	Rolled but not further treated or worked	
				25f	kg	Polished	
				29ј	kg	Other Not plated, coated or clad: . High carbon:	
				31L	kg	Rolled but not further treated or worked	
				35C	kg	Polished	
				39f	kg	Other . Stainless or heat- resisting:	
				41н	kg	Rolled but not further treated or worked	
				45L	kg	Polished	

Customs Tariff (Steel) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1985

1985/336

			49 C	kg	Other . Other alloy:	19
			51e	kg	. Rolled but not furhter treated or worked	1985/336
			55н	kg	Polished	
			59L	kg	Other	0
- Hoop and strip:				-		ust
– – Galvanised:						om
73.15.111 – – – Coiled, 153 mm and over in width	15	Aul 10	01j	kg	High carbon	s 7
		Can 10 Pac Free	11F	kg	Stainless or heat- resisting	ariff
			19a	kg	Other	(Ste
73.15.121 Other	15	Aul Free			Under 153 mm in	el)
		Can_10			width:	A_{\prime}
		Pac Free	0.1		. High carbon:	ner
			01d	kg	Polished or coated	ıdmı
			09к	kg	Other . Stainless or heat- resisting:	Customs Tariff (Steel) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1985
			11A	kg	Polished or coated	der (
			19G	kg	. Other . Other alloy:	No. 2
			21ј	kg	Polished or	1 (2
			20		coated	861
			29d	kg	Other 153 mm and over in width:	35
			31f	kg	. High carbon	
			4 1C	kg	. Stainless or heat-	
				-	resisting	1623
			49ј	kg	Other alloy	S

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order, which comes into force on 1 January 1986, amends the structure and various rates of duty on iron and steel items of Tariff Headings 73.12, 73.13, and 73.15 following a review of the protection to be given to the domestic steel industry.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette:* 19 December 1985. This order is administered in the Customs Department.

1624